



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.32947 of 2024

Srikanta Padhan

....

Petitioner

Mr. S.K. Das, Advocate

-versus-

***State of Odisha and
Others***

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. S.P. Das, ASC

CORAM:

JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

13.01.2025

Order No.

06.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. Considering the dispute involved, issue notice on the question of admission.
4. 1 (one) extra copy of the Writ Petition be served on learned State Counsel, who accepted notice on behalf Opp. Party Nos.1 and 2 by 04.01.2025.
5. Since Mr. B. Tripathy, learned counsel has already entered appearance on behalf of O.P. No.4 and copy of the Writ Petition has already been served on him, no notice need be issued to O.P. No.4.
6. Notice to O.P. No.3 by Speed Post, requisites for which shall be filed by 16.01.2025.



7. List this matter in the week commencing 10.02.2025.
8. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

07. I.A. No.17210 of 2024

1. Notice as above.
2. In the interim and considering the dispute involved, this Court directs O.P. Nos.1 and 2 to place some other eligible lecturer from nearby College to act as Principal-in-Charge of the College in question. Such order be passed within a period of 7 (seven) days hence. Learned Addl. Standing Counsel is directed to provide a copy of this order before O.P. Nos. 1 and 2 for compliance.
3. Free copy to Mr. S.P. Das, learned Addl. Standing counsel.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge